RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCEPTING A DONATION OF \$50,000.00 FROM LEIGH ANN THORNTON, FOR THE EXCLUSIVE PURPOSE OF BUILDING A NEW ANIMAL SHELTER FOR THE CITY OFN SWEENY; AND FINDING FACT.

WHEREAS, LEIGH ANN THORNTON has privately raised funds in the amount of \$50,000.00 and wishes to donate the funds to The City of Sweeny to be exclusively used for the building of a new animal shelter for the City of Sweeny and desires to donate those funds to the City; and

WHEREAS, The City desires to accept the funds donated herein by LEIGH ANN THONTON, for the exclusive purpose of building a new animal shelter for the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sweeny will accept the funds donated herein pursuant to the terms of an agreement to be executed by the City of Sweeny and Leigh Ann Thornton after the passage of this resolution;

WHEREAS, the City Council is now convened in its Regular Session;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS:

SECTION ONE (1):

The recitals of fact and findings above are found to be true and correct.

SECTION TWO (2):

The City hereby accepts the donation of the sum of \$50,000.00 from Leigh Ann Thornton for the purpose of building a new animal shelter.

SECTION THREE (3):

The City Manager is authorized to execute an agreement with Leigh Ann Thornton which provides the terms for the use of said funds.

PASSED AND ADOPTIED, this the ____ day of _____, 2024.

DUSTY HOPKINS, Mayor

ATTEST:

KAYDI SMITH, City Secretary